

No. 08-964

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BERNARD L. BILSKI and RAND A. WARSAW,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN J. DOLL, Acting Under Secretary of Commerce
for Intellectual Property and Acting Director of the
United States Patent and Trademark Office,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DOLBY LABORATORIES, INC., DTS, INC.,
AND SRS LABS, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY**

JOHN L. COOPER*
NAN E. JOESTEN
DEEPAK GUPTA
FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP
235 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 954-4400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE <i>BILSKI</i> TEST INTERJECTED AMBIGUITY INTO THE QUESTION OF WHAT CONSTITUTES PATENTABLE SUBJECT MATTER AND HAS DISRUPTED THE SETTLED EXPECTATIONS OF INFORMATION AGE BUSINESSES...	5
A. The “Machine-or-Transformation Test” Is Ambiguous As Applied To “Information Age” Inventions Like Digital Signal Processing, Because Such Inventions Operate On Data And Waveforms Rather Than Physical “Articles”	6
B. <i>Bilski</i> Admits Its Own Troubling Ambiguity	8
C. Application Of <i>Bilski</i> Has Caused Serious Problems.....	10
D. The Machine-or-Transformation Test Elevates Form Over Substance	11
II. THE <i>BILSKI</i> TEST DEPARTS FROM <i>DIEHR</i> ’S VIEW OF PATENTABILITY	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Under <i>Diehr</i> 's Holding, The Only Exclusions From Patent-Eligibility Are "Laws Of Nature, Natural Phenomena, And Abstract Ideas"	12
B. <i>Diehr</i> 's Practical Application Requirement Did Not Require Transformation Of Physical "Articles"	15
III. <i>DIEHR</i> IS WELL-SUITED TO THE INFORMATION AGE	18
A. Decades Of Post- <i>Diehr</i> Federal Circuit Precedent Confirm That Data And Waveform Transformation, Including Practical Applications of Digital Signal Processing, Are Properly Patent-Eligible	18
B. If <i>Bilski</i> 's Invention Is To Be Rejected Based On The Non-Technical Nature Of The Invention, The Standard Applied Should Be Precise And Unambiguous	22
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Abele</i> , 684 F.2d 902 (Cust. & Pat. App. 1982)	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	15, 17
<i>Arrhythmia Research Tech., Inc. v. Corazonix Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1053 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	3, 19, 20
<i>In re Bilski</i> , 545 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cochrane v. Deener</i> , 94 U.S. 780 (1876).....	12
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	17
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co. v. Radio Corp. of America</i> , 306 U.S. 86 (1939)	14
<i>In re Nuijten</i> , 500 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 20, 21
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978)....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, Section 8	4, 22
-------------------------------------	-------

FEDERAL STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 273(a)(3).....	i
